currencies against the New Zealand dollar and longer-term, cross-currency interest rate swaps.

Benchmark ranges of foreign exchange exposure are established by the Investment Committee for each Account.
Accounts can move within these benchmark ranges but action must be taken if exposure exceeds these ranges. These
benchmark exposures are designed to align with ACC’s high-level objective of finding an appropriate balance between
minimising risk whilst maximising expected returns.

All foreign exchange contracts held by ACC have remaining terms of 12 months or less. While the cross-currency interest
rate swaps have maturities out to seven years, the floating interest rates on these swaps are reset every three months.

PŪRONGO-A-TAU/ANNUAL REPORT 2021 157

Sensitivity analysis

The following sensitivity analysis shows the impact on the consolidated net surplus (deficit) of a reasonably possible
change of 10% in the New Zealand dollar against the respective major currencies and held constant throughout the
year, with all other variables remaining constant. Any change in the net surplus (deficit) for the period would result
in a corresponding movement in net assets (liabilities).

2021

$M AUD USD EUR GBP KRW JPY HKD Other

Impact on net surplus (deficit)

 10% increase (122) (158) (27) (12) (31) (25) 6 (45)

 10% decrease 149 194 33 15 38 30 (7) 54

2020

$M AUD USD EUR GBP KRW JPY HKD Other

Impact on net surplus (deficit)

 10% increase (81) (121) (15) (18) (18) (44) (20) (30)

 10% decrease 98 148 19 21 22 54 24 38

(iii) Other price risk

ACC invests in equities and unit trusts, and considers the risk on these from a long-term perspective. Changes in the
market price of equity and unit trust investments:

•	 affect the value that ACC could realise for these investments if it chose to sell them in the short term

•	 will be reflected in the valuation carried in ACC’s statement of financial position and the investment income reported in
ACC’s statement of comprehensive revenue and expense.

Sensitivity analysis

The table below details the sensitivity to a change of 10% in the market value of listed and unlisted equity investments to